

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 37/24 (CIS Reg No- 37/24)
CNR- WBDJ12-000039-2024

Order no. 25

Dated- 18.12.2025

The case record is put up by petition when allowed by Ld. Court.

A separate bail petition is filed for the accused person Rocky Singh and moved.
Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground of his long detension of custody since 21.05.2024. No purpose will be served by keeping him behind the bar as search and seizure was already done and charge sheet was submitted on 14.11.2024.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petition in view of the seized commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contraband brown sugar and pursuant rigor U/s.37 of NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Fix **09.01.2026** for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), 2nd Court, Siliguri